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Particulars (` cr) 1QFY15 4QFY14 % chg (qoq) 1QFY14 % chg (yoy) 
NII 1,813 2,260 (19.8) 1576 15.0 
Pre-prov. profit 1,960 2,383 (17.8) 1638 19.6 
PAT 1,345 1,723 (22.0) 1173 14.6 
Source: Company, Angel Research 

HDFC reported a good set of numbers for 1QFY2015. Its PAT (standalone basis) 
rose by 15% yoy to `1,345cr, aided by a strong growth in operating income (by 
18% yoy) and relatively lower growth in operating expenses (ie, of 5% yoy). Other 
income grew by 41.1% yoy, aided by a 39.3% yoy growth in dividend income and 
23.2% yoy growth in fee income. Earnings adjusted for dividends and sale of 
investments grew by 8.9% yoy, similar to the 9.9% yoy growth in 4QFY2014. 
However adjusting for deferred tax liability of `77cr, provided on Special Reserve as per 
guidelines of the National Housing Bank (NHB), the yoy growth in core profitability 
would stand at 17%. Advances grew by 15% yoy, aided by healthy growth in individual 
advances (by 17% yoy). Asset quality witnessed stability with Gross NPA at 0.7%.  

Loan book growth slows; Asset quality remains healthy: For 1QFY2015, 
HDFC’s loan book grew by a moderate 15% yoy, with loans to the individual 
segment growing by 23% yoy after adding back loans sold in the last 12 months 
and by 17% yoy excluding sold back loans. HDFC has been incrementally 
growing its individual loan book, much faster than its corporate loan book, over 
the past few quarters. During the quarter under review, incremental growth in the 
loan book (including loans sold) came majorly through growth in individual 
loans, which now constitute almost 68% of the total loan book as against 66.9% 
in 1QFY2014. The reported standalone NIM for 1QFY2015 stood at 3.8%. The 
spread remained steady at 2.29% on a yoy basis, as a dip in spread on individual 
loans was offset by increase in spread on non individual loans. During 
1QFY2015, the asset quality continued to remain strong for the company, as its 
gross NPA ratio came in at 0.7% (compared to 0.7% in 4QFY2014 and 0.77% in 
3QFY2014). The company continues to maintain a 100% PCR. However, with 
expectations of loan book growth at a CAGR of 18.5% over FY2014-16E, the earnings 
of the company are expected to grow at a CAGR of 14.1% over the same period.   

Outlook and valuation: HDFC continues to post good set of numbers despite 
sluggish economic environment. Overall, we expect HDFC to post a healthy PAT 
CAGR of 14.1% over FY2014–16E. The stock has gained in the recent rally and 
currently, HDFC’s core business (after adjusting `326/share towards the value of 
its subsidiaries) trades at 4.3x FY2016E ABV, which in our view, offers limited 
scope for upside in the stock price, here on. Hence, we maintain our Neutral 
rating on the stock. 

Key financials (standalone) 
Y/E March (` cr) FY2013 FY2014 FY2015E FY2016E 
NII*        5,927         6,666         7,660         8,952  
% chg 18.6  12.5  14.9  16.9  
Net profit        4,848         5,440         6,052         7,082  
% chg 17.6  12.2  11.2  17.0  
NIM (%) 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.4 
EPS (`) 31.4 34.9 38.8 45.4 
P/E (x) 28.5 25.6 23.0 19.7 
P/ABV (x) 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.1 
RoA (%) 2.6 2.5 2.4 2.4 
RoE (%) 22.0 20.5 20.6 21.8 
Source: Company, Angel Research; Note: * Core NII; CMP as of July 22, 2014 
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Exhibit 1: Quarterly performance (standalone) 

Particulars (` cr) 1QFY15 4QFY14 % chg (qoq) 1QFY14 % chg (yoy) FY2014 FY2013 % chg

Income from operations 6,143 6,401 (4.0) 5,340 15.1 23,338 20,316 14.9

Interest expensed 4,331 4,141 4.6 3,763 15.1 16,029 13,891 15.4

NII 1,813 2,260 (19.8) 1,576 15.0 7,309 6,425 13.8

Non-interest income 318 247 28.8 225 41.1 859 831 3.4

Operating income 2,131 2,507 (15.0) 1,802 18.3 8,168 7,257 12.6

Operating expenses 171 124 37.8 164 4.6 628 539 16.5

Pre-prov. profit 1,960 2,383 (17.8) 1,638 19.6 7,540 6,718 12.2

Provisions & cont. 35 30 16.7 30 16.7 100 145 (31.0)

PBT 1,925 2,353 (18.2) 1,608 19.7 7,440 6,573 13.2

Prov. for taxes 580 630 (7.9) 435 33.3 2,000 1,725 16.0

PAT 1,345 1,723 (22.0) 1,173 14.6 5,440 4,848 12.2

EPS (`) 8.6 11.0 (22.3) 7.5 13.7 34.9 31.4 11.2

Cost-to-income ratio (%) 8.0 5.0 9.1 7.7 7.4

Effective tax rate (%) 30.1 26.8 27.1 26.9 26.2
 

 Source: Company, Angel Research 

Loan growth slows down 

For 1QFY2015, HDFC’s loan book grew at a steady pace of 15% yoy, with loans to 
the individual segment growing by 23% yoy after adding back loans sold in the last 
12 months and by 17% yoy excluding sold back loans. HDFC has been 
incrementally growing its individual loan book, much faster than its corporate loan 
book, over the past few quarters. During the quarter, incremental growth in the 
loan book (including loans sold) came majorly through growth in individual loans, 
which now constitute almost 68% of the total loan book as against 66.9% in 
1QFY2014. We have factored in a loan book CAGR of 18.5% over FY2014-16E. 

Exhibit 2: Loan book growth slows to 14.9% yoy 

 Source: Company, Angel Research 
 

Exhibit 3: Individual loans grew healthy at 17.0% yoy 

 Source: Company, Angel Research 
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NII growth improves  

HDFC’s NII rose by 15.0% yoy to `1,813cr, aided by a 15% yoy growth in the loan 
book. The spread remains at 2.3% for 1QFY2015, inspite of contribution from low 
yielding individual loans (spread of 1.96% as against 2.99% for non individual 
loans) having increased by 120bp yoy to 68%.    

Going ahead, the NIM is likely to continue to face modest pressure on account of 
higher incremental lending to individuals (individual loans have lower spreads 
compared to non-individual loans). However, with expectations of loan book growth 
at a CAGR of 18.5% over FY2014-16E, the core earnings for the company (adjusting 
for dividends and profit on sale of investments) are expected to grow at a CAGR of 
around 17.6% over the same period.  

Exhibit 5: Spreads at 2.29% for Q1FY2015 

 Source: Company, Angel Research 
 

Exhibit 6: NII growth improves  

 Source: Company, Angel Research 
 

 
  

2.27 2.28 2.30 2.29 
2.24 2.25 

2.29 2.29 

2.00 
2.05 
2.10 
2.15 
2.20 
2.25 
2.30 
2.35 
2.40 

1H
FY

13

9M
FY

13

FY
20

13

1Q
FY

14

1H
FY

14

9M
FY

14

FY
20

14

1Q
FY

15

(%)

1,
57

6 

1,
64

3 

1,
82

9 

2,
26

0 

1,
81

3 

15.3 

14.1 
15.8 

10.8 

15.0 

-

5.0 

10.0 

15.0 

20.0 

-

400 

800 

1,200 

1,600 

2,000 

2,400 

1QFY14 2QFY14 3QFY14 4QFY14 1QFY15

NII (`cr) Growth yoy (%, RHS)



  

 
 

HDFC | 1QFY2015 Result Update
 

July 23, 2014 4

Asset quality remains stable qoq 

During 1QFY2015, the asset quality continued to remain strong for the company, 
as its gross NPA ratio came in at 0.70%, lower as compared to 0.77% in 
1QFY2014. The Gross NPA ratio for the individual portfolio increased sequentially 
by 2bp to 0.55%, while that for the non-individual portfolio remained unchanged 
at 1.01% in 1QFY2015. HDFC continues to maintain a 100% PCR as well as 
carries `423cr of excess provision over and above the regulatory requirement. 

During 1QFY2015, the provisioning expenses for the company came in higher yoy 
at `35cr, as compared to `30cr in 1QFY2014 and `30cr in 4QFY2014. 

Exhibit 7: NPA coverage remains at 100% 

 

 Source: Company, Angel Research 
 

Exhibit 8: Gross NPA ratio remains stable 

 Source: Company, Angel Research 
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Outlook and valuation 

HDFC continues to post good set of numbers despite sluggish economic 
environment. Overall, we expect HDFC to post a healthy PAT CAGR of 14.1% over 
FY2014–16E. The stock has gained in the recent rally and currently, HDFC’s core 
business (after adjusting `326/share towards the value of its subsidiaries) trades at 
4.3x FY2016E ABV, which in our view, offers limited scope for upside in the stock 
price, here on. Hence, we maintain our Neutral rating on the stock. 

 

Company Background 

HDFC is India's leading housing finance company, with a balance sheet size of 
around `2.3 lakh cr. The company's primary business is to provide loans for the 
purchase or construction of residential houses. HDFC's distribution network spans 
360 outlets, covering more than 2400 towns and cities across India. HDFC also 
has representative offices in London, Dubai and Singapore and service associates 
in Kuwait, Oman, Qatar, Abu Dhabi and Saudi Arabia to cater to NRIs. From its 
origins as a specialized mortgage company, HDFC has grown into a financial 
conglomerate with market leading group companies in banking, asset 
management and insurance.  
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Income statement (standalone)                                                                          
Y/E March (` cr) FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15E FY16E 

NII* 4,247 4,998 5,927 6,666 7,660 8,952 

-  YoY Growth (%) 25.4 17.7 18.6 12.5 14.9 16.9 

Other Income 1,071 1,199 1,329 1,503 1,778 2,072 

-  YoY Growth (%) 17.7 12.0 10.8 13.0 18.3 16.5 

Operating Income 5,318 6,198 7,257 8,168 9,438 11,024 

-  YoY Growth (%) 23.7 16.5 17.1 12.6 15.5 16.8 

Operating Expenses 381 452 539 628 691 804 

-  YoY Growth (%) 17.7 18.6 19.3 16.6 10.0 16.4 

Pre - Provision Profit 4,937 5,746 6,718 7,540 8,747 10,220 

-  YoY Growth (%) 24.2 16.4 16.9 12.2 16.0 16.8 

Prov. & Cont. 70 80 145 100 91 96 

-  YoY Growth (%) 20.7 14.3 81.3 (31.0) (9.3) 5.5 

Profit Before Tax 4,867 5,666 6,573 7,440 8,657 10,124 

-  YoY Growth (%) 24.3 16.4 16.0 13.2 16.4 16.9 

Prov. for Taxation 1,332 1,543 1,725 2,000 2,605 3,042 

-  as a % of PBT 27.4 27.2 26.2 26.9 30.1 30.1 

PAT 3,535 4,123 4,848 5,440 6,052 7,082 

-  YoY Growth (%) 25.1 16.6 17.6 12.2 11.2 17.0 

Note: *Core NII 

 

  
Balance sheet (standalone)                                                                         
Y/E March (` cr) FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15E FY16E 

Share Capital 293 295 309 312 312 312 

Reserve & Surplus 17,023 18,722 24,691 27,643 30,482 33,798 

Loan Funds 115,112 139,128 158,828 179,574 211,948 255,559 

-  Growth (%) 19.2 20.9 14.2 13.1 18.0 20.6 

Other Liab. & Prov. 6,814 9,375 11,703 18,229 19,975 23,922 

Total Liabilities 139,242 167,520 195,531 225,758 262,718 313,591 

Investments 11,832 12,207 13,613 13,995 14,954 16,275 

Advances 116,806 140,422 169,571 196,554 229,968 275,962 

-  Growth (%) 19.2 20.2 20.8 15.9 17.0 20.0 

Fixed Assets 234 234 238 270 316 379 

Other Assets 10,370 14,657 12,109 14,940 17,479 20,975 

Total Assets 139,242 167,520 195,531 225,758 262,718 313,591 
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Ratio analysis (standalone) 
Y/E March FY11 FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15E FY16E 

Profitability ratios (%)       

NIMs 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.4 

Cost to Income Ratio 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.7 7.3 7.3 

RoA 2.9 2.7 2.6 2.5 2.4 2.4 

RoE 21.7 22.7 22.0 20.5 20.6 21.8 

Asset Quality (%)       

Gross NPAs 0.77 0.76 0.71 0.69 0.70 0.70 

Net NPAs - - - - - - 

Provision Coverage 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

Per Share Data (`)       

EPS 24.1 27.9 31.4 34.9 38.8 45.4 

ABVPS (75% cover.) 118.1 128.8 161.7 179.1 197.3 218.6 

DPS 9.0 11.0 12.5 14.0 15.5 18.1 

Valuation Ratios       

PER (x) 37.0 32.0 28.5 25.6 23.0 19.7 

P/ABVPS (x) 7.6 6.9 5.5 5.0 4.5 4.1 

DuPont Analysis#       

NII 3.5 3.4 3.4 3.3 3.2 3.2 

(-) Prov. Exp. 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Adj. NII 3.5 3.4 3.3 3.2 3.2 3.2 

Treasury 0.3 0.2 0.2 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Int. Sens. Inc. 3.8 3.6 3.5 3.4 3.3 3.3 

Other Inc. 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Op. Inc. 4.3 4.1 3.9 3.8 3.8 3.7 

Opex 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 

PBT 4.0 3.8 3.6 3.5 3.5 3.5 

Taxes 1.1 1.1 1.0 1.0 1.1 1.1 

RoA 2.9 2.7 2.6 2.5 2.4 2.4 

Leverage 14.2 14.4 12.6 11.1 11.2 11.6 

RoE 40.8 39.3 33.2 28.1 26.9 27.5 

Note: # Core RoEs excluding income and investments in subsidiaries 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  

 
 

HDFC | 1QFY2015 Result Update
 

July 23, 2014 8

 Research Team Tel: 022 - 39357800                    E-mail: research@angelbroking.com                     Website: www.angelbroking.com 
 
DISCLAIMER 

This document is solely for the personal information of the recipient, and must not be singularly used as the basis of any investment 
decision. Nothing in this document should be construed as investment or financial advice. Each recipient of this document should 
make such investigations as they deem necessary to arrive at an independent evaluation of an investment in the securities of the 
companies referred to in this document (including the merits and risks involved), and should consult their own advisors to determine 
the merits and risks of such an investment. 

Angel Broking Pvt. Limited, its affiliates, directors, its proprietary trading and investment businesses may, from time to time, make 
investment decisions that are inconsistent with or contradictory to the recommendations expressed herein. The views contained in this 
document are those of the analyst, and the company may or may not subscribe to all the views expressed within.  

Reports based on technical and derivative analysis center on studying charts of a stock's price movement, outstanding positions and 
trading volume, as opposed to focusing on a company's fundamentals and, as such, may not match with a report on a company's 
fundamentals. 

The information in this document has been printed on the basis of publicly available information, internal data and other reliable 
sources believed to be true, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and it should not be relied on as such, as this 
document is for general guidance only. Angel Broking Pvt. Limited or any of its affiliates/ group companies shall not be in any way 
responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. 
Angel Broking Pvt. Limited has not independently verified all the information contained within this document. Accordingly, we cannot 
testify, nor make any representation or warranty, express or implied, to the accuracy, contents or data contained within this document. 
While Angel Broking Pvt. Limited endeavours to update on a reasonable basis the information discussed in this material, there may be 
regulatory, compliance, or other reasons that prevent us from doing so. 

This document is being supplied to you solely for your information, and its contents, information or data may not be reproduced, 
redistributed or passed on, directly or indirectly. 

Angel Broking Pvt. Limited and its affiliates may seek to provide or have engaged in providing corporate finance, investment banking 
or other advisory services in a merger or specific transaction to the companies referred to in this report, as on the date of this report or 
in the past.  

Neither Angel Broking Pvt. Limited, nor its directors, employees or affiliates shall be liable for any loss or damage that may arise from 
or in connection with the use of this information.  

Note: Please refer to the important `Stock Holding Disclosure' report on the Angel website (Research Section). Also, please refer to the 
latest update on respective stocks for the disclosure status in respect of those stocks. Angel Broking Pvt. Limited and its affiliates may 
have investment positions in the stocks recommended in this report. 
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